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OAK RIDGE NATIONAL LABORATORY POST OmCE BOX 2008

man AGED BY M ARTIN M ARIETT A ENEROY SYSTEMS. INC. DAK RIDGE, TENNESSEE 37831

FOR THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENEROY

May 28,1993

Mr. Allan T. Mullins
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
MS .5E4, OWFN
Washington, DC 205S5-0001

Dear Allan:

I am pleased to provide you with the deliverable for Subtask B of Task i for the Envirocare EIS
project. The deliverable is in the form of an Appendix A, which can be directly included into the
Final EIS. As you suggested, we have placed copies of the comment letters on the left-hand sides of
the pages, and have placed the corresponding responses on the right.

In accordance with the Task Proposal for Task Order 1, ORNL has reviewed the comments on the
Draft EIS and has prepared draft responses to each of those comments as shown in Appendix A.
ORNL acknowledges the receipt of preliminary responses from NRC. In many cases in Appendix A, f
ORNL has elected to break the comments into more subparts than did NRC in its preliminary

{
responses. ORNL believes that this will highlight the separate responses to those comments
expressing multifaceted concerns.

ORNL has used the NRC responses as input and has modified, expanded, and/or edited them for use
in the enclosed Appendix A; however, ORNL has not attempted to modify those NRC responses
dealing with regulatory policy.

ORNL's technical input to the responses is limited to information on-hand at ORNL, but does not
include review of the Draft EIS calculations from NRC or PNL. For a number of the comments in
which NRC refers to the Safety Evaluation Report (SER), ORNL has no particular insight and has not
modified the NRC response. The enclosed deliverable represents ORNL's best effort at preparing ~an
adequate set of responses.

Also, attached to this letter is a set of suggestions and observations from ORNL on improvements and
text additions that could be made in the Final EIS to enhance its readability; this attachment offers
suggestions in light of specific concerns reflected in comments received on the Draft EIS. ORNL is
prepared to incorporate any or all of these suggestions into the Final EIS at your direction. ORNL
would appreciate an opportunity to further discuss these items with you.
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kir. Allan T. Mullins 2 May 28,1993 '|

|

1 look forward to receiving NRC's comments on the enclosed material on June 14,1993, as f
scheduled. Please phone me at (615) 574-5815 if I can provide additional details or explanations
about ORNL's responses, i

Sincerely, |
)

'

t . , ~~~-.
,

Gregory P. Zimmerman
Project Leader .i

Enclosures

cc: J.B. Cannon <

L.N. McCold
D.G. O'Connor
C.E. INgh
R.M. Reed

,

B.A. Walker
File-RC
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May 28,1993

SUGGESTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS ON TIIE ENVIROCARE DRAFT EIS

ORNL's suggestions to NRC for text changes to the Draft EIS, in addition to Appendix A, Responses
to Comments, are presented below.

GENERAL SUGGESTIONS

The following suggestions are made to improve the readability of the EIS, but not to address any,

specific comment received on the Draft EIS. ,

Where the NRC's responses refer to analyses conducted as part of the Safety Review and/ore

where the reader is referred to the Safety Evaluation Report, NRC should, if possible, summarize
the relevant findings or environmental information and include that summary, thereby
strengthening the applicable responses in Appendix A.

Clarifying material should be added to Sect. 5.2.8.4 in regard to worker protection from gammae

radiation doses; add the following paragraph at the end of the section, on p. 5.26:
,

" Worker exposure to gamma radiation will be mitigated by two design features. First, each
30 cm (1 ft) of compacted soil covering in the disposal cells will reduce the projected maximum

4ambient gamma exposure rate of 3.6 x 10 C/kg hr (1400 pR/hr) by a factor of 10. Second,
steel construction equipment-such as trucks, bulldozers, and earth moving vehicles-will also
provide significant shielding and protection from gamma radiation."

ADDITIONAL SUGGFSTIONS FOR RESPONSES TO SPECIFIC COMMENTS

ORNL suggests that certain responses would be strengthened by including a statement similar to
" Additional text has been added to Sect. X.X.X in response to the comment." In each of the items
below, ORNL offers suggestions for new text to be included in the Final EIS. t

,

e In response to Comment C2-3, changes are suggested to Sect. 5.2.8 to more clearly define the
dose calculation method and the implications of the calculated values. In Sect. 5.2.8.4, p. 5.25,
delete the last five lines on the page, beginning with the sentence "These estimated doses are
significant . . . ." Also, delete the first four lines at the top of p. 5.26, through ". . . residential
housing (see Section 4.1)." Replace the deleted material with five new paragraphs:

"These estimated doses were calculated by ratio and proportion from the Allowable
Limit on Intake in Appendix B of 10 CFR Part 20, using measured gross-alpha activity
values at the site boundary and on-site locations. 'Ihese estimates are made for the period of
active disposal, and they represent the result of a string of assumptions purposely meant to be

]
conservative (i.e., not to underestimate the magnitude of any radiological impacts).
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Mathematical estimates of dose to both groups result in values which would be unacceptable
in practice. However, the doses are clearly overestimates, based on maximum sampled
concentrations, hypothetical individuals, and other maximizing assumptions. The estimated
doses could be considerably less for actual site conditions and waste characteristics."

"As a mitigation measure for reducing on-site exposure, workers in the disposal area
must wear respirators, thus precluding the greatest proportion of inhaled particles. Inhalation
doses are reduced by factors of 10 to 1000 depending on respirator type and correctness of
use. "

" As for off-site individuals, the appropriate regulations are found in 40 CFR
Part 192.41(d): "[o]perations . . shall be conducted in such a manner as to provide
reasonable assurance that the annual dose equivdent does not exceed 25 mrems to the whole
body,75 mrems to the thyroid and 25 mrems to any other organ of any member of the
public . . " There are no off-site individuals within many kilometers of the site. Hence,
with off-site individuals nearby, there can be no actual 9.72 mSv/vr (972 mrem /yr). Doses
to off-site individuals are expected to be negligible due to dispersion and deposition of any
airborne particulates near the site."

"Furthermore Envirocare is, through the medium of mitigative measures, required to
perform off-site monitoring to ensure compliance with the above regulations during disposal
operations. Consequently, if conditions and zoning laws change to allow people to live near
the proposed disposal site, Envirocare will have to take steps to ensure that the dose limits to
actual residents are not exceeded."

"After closure, dust will be considerably reduced. Similar disposal operations took place
during the emplacement of the Vitro material. Measuren.m of gross-alpha activity in the
air were made during operation and after closure of the facility oemonstrated that, after
closure, only about 1% of the activity was found in the same location on-site. Off-site
exposure should be similarly reduced [to 0.097 mSv/yr (9.7 mrem /yr)]. Therefore, in regard
to demonstration of compliance with regulations, on-going measurements during disposal
coupled with the fact that the nearest public individual is many kilometers from the site will
afford the opportunity for compliance under 40 CFR Part 192. After closure, and before
acceptance of the site by the DOE, an extensive measurement program will demonstrate
radon flux rate levels and dose rates at the site boundaries. Envirocare must be in
compliance with all applicable regulations before DOE takes possession of the facility."

in response to Comment C2-4, NRC should add new text to Sect. 5.2.8 to display and/ore

summarize the information referenced in NRC's response; that is, text should be included to
detail the statement that "[T]he applicant has addressed the issue of potential food chain pathway
for human exposure from sheep grazing in the area and found the exposure is not significant."

-2-
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In response to Comment C3-4, changes are suggested to Sect. 4.8.2, p. 4.41 add the following !
*

new paragraph to the end of the section:

"The Interstate is about 3 km (2 miles) to the north of the disposal area. The South
Clive site is about 1300 m (4270 ft) above sea level, but elevations of 1370 to 1670 m (4500
to 5500 ft) can be found nearby to the south, southwest and southeast of the site. This local
topographical relief provides a visual backdrop for the site when viewed from the Interstate.
The existing Vitro site-which includes an above-grade mound-is not easily noticeable from
the Interstate. . Although the proposed Envirocare disposal mound would be somewhat
higher, it would have the same general visual impact as the Vitro site."

;

In response to Comment C3-12, changes are suggested to Sect. 2.3.2.3, p. 2.9; add the following*

sentence to the end of the first paragraph:

" Any sludge in the evaporative tanks will be properly disposed."

In NRC's response to Comment C3-6, it is unclear how the proposal in the comment "would*

reduce the amount of material which can be disposed in the cell without providing a
corresponding increase in the stability of the material disposed." No supporting discussion is
contained in the EIS.

ORNL suggests that NRC add new text to the EIS regarding this conclusion. A related
conclusion-about Alternative 2 requiring a greater amount of acreage to dispose of the same
volume of waste as Alternative 1-is contained in Sect. 2.2.2. Section 3.2 contains a similar
conclusion: Alternative 2 would have a lower disposal rate per unit of land area than
Alterative 1. Both of these latter conclusions appear to warrant brief explanations that are not
now included in the EIS.

;

In response to Comment C3-13, changes are suggested to Sect. 2.3,2.6, Support Facilities,
,

*

p. 2.10; add the following new paragraph at the end of the subsection on Decontamination Areas: !
!

"The Department of Transportation (DOT) regulations for removable contamination and
gamma doses for transportation containers are codified in 49 CFR Part 173. The state of Utah
also has decontamination requirements that are, in some cases, more stringent than DOT's. Prior
to exiting the site, trucks and rail cars used in transportation of disposal material will be
radiologically surveyed and decontaminated to satisfy the state of Utah regulations."

in response to Comment C3-14, changes are suggested to Sect. 2.3.2.6, Excavated Materialse

Area, p. 2.12; add the following one-sentence paragraph just before the last existing paragraph of
the subsection:

"The overburden and topsoil stockpiles will be protected from erosion by chemical
suppressants or by a vegetative cover."

-3-
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Appendix A

COMMENTS RECEIVED ON THE
DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT
AND THE RESPONSES TO THOSE COMMENTS
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A.1 INTRODUCTION
|

f- This appendix provides copies of allletters received from agencies and the public
commenting on the Draft Environmental impact Statement (DEIS); see Table A.1. The
letters are separately displayed on the left-hand side of the following pages. Individual
comments from each agency or person were assigned numbers as shown in the left
margins of each letter. The notation for comments is as follows: C3-2 means comment
number 2 in fetter number 3. The response to each numbered comment appears on the
right-hand side of the page, beside the comment letter; the notation for responses is
similar to that of the comments: R3-2 means response to comment number 2 in letter
number 3.

The last set of comments in Table A.1 represents seventeen individual letters from
members of a " Thorium Action Group" located in the vicinity of West Chicago, Illinois.
The seventeen letters unanimously urge that favorable consideration be given to the
license application for the proposed Envirocare 11e.(2) disposal ~ facility. Because of the
similarity of the comments contained in those letters, they are not reproduced verbatim
in this appendix, but rather are paraphrased and responded to collectively.

It should be noted that many comments on the DEIS are concerned with safety or
technicalissues that are beyond the scope of an environmental review; however, as
noted in the individual responses, the issues are of concern to NRC and are being
addressed in an on-going Safety Review as a separate part of the licensing process.
The Safety Review will result in the preparation of a Safety Evaluation Report (SER).
The completed SER can be found with other related documents at the locations indicated
on the inside front cover of this Final EIS.

Table A.1. Comments Received on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Letter
Number Agency / Person Commenting Comment Numbers Pages in This Appendix

1 U.S. Environmental C1-1 and C12 A.2
Protection Agency

2 U.S. Department of Health C2-1 to C2-5 A.3 and A.4
and Human Services

3 Perkins Coie C3-1 to C3-31 A.5 to A.22
(Counsel for U.S. Ecology, Inc.)

4 Members of the " Thorium C4-1 A.23
Action Group"

.

A.1
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

Nukh t,sn3ttec~'

% UNITED STATES ENW1MONIAENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY g iI r,1c, ,
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R1-1. The comment is noted.
M N* 30 na:)

AHt 2 6 sIlRef: m .EA

k ,7 R1-2. The comment is noted.
Michael Lesar. Acting Chief
Rules aeview and Directives Branen
Division of Freedcza of inf orr.ation
and Publication Services
Mail Step P+223
U,5. Nuclear Regalatory Ccamuasson

,

Washington, D.C, 20$55|

RE: Oraft Envaronmental impact Statement
to Construct and Operate a Facility
to Deceive, Store, and Dispose of

|11E.(2) Byproduct Material near
Clive, Utah

Dear Mr. Lesar:

In accordance with our responsibilities under the Naticnal
Environatental Policy Act 1NEFA) and section 309 of the Clean Air
Act, the Region VIII office of the Environmentak Protection
Agency (EPA) has revsewed the subject draf t environmental inspact
statement (CRISt substitted by the Nuclear Regulatory Ccentission
WRC) . he RFA comunends the NRC for presenting a thorough
evaluation of the project and related environmental effects. The
NRC has suf ficiently addressed scoping cassents sent by the EPA

C1~1 in response to the notice of intent to prepare the DEIS tietter-
from Robert R. CeSpain to Sandra L. Wastler. 7/12/911.

Based on the procedures EPA uses to evaluate the
environmental impacts of the proposed action and alternatives and

C1-2 the adequaer of t= formation provided in EIS=. the ESA Resio= vIII
rates the CRIS as category LO tlack of cbjectionst.

If you may have any questions, please contact Larry Kissel
of my staff at (303) 293 1697.

Sincerely,

Robert R. CeSpain. Chief
Environmental Assessment Branctt
water Management Division

/ w a , mm.,

(
i

A.2
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS ~

AwfdH. , a%n
:

g m .ee. us an au a u= es. mas %%.

95eoaoaV.g
- , e e

# W em G. 30333

m ... i t i t . m R2-1. Section 4.6 states that in 1990, the closest residents

% 3
. lived 24 to 32 km (15 to 20 miles) to the northeast of*

g the site.' The release of a large quantity of waste-product*

is not a credible event, and an emergency warning system
,

d -j_ is therefore not needed for on-site releases. However,

F because a spill of 11e.(2) byprodu.c material is possible,
$ *. ' . . . . .. .w ai r . u .. . . . . ..

~ 5_
clean-up procedures will be in F**cct to limit potentialoi.e.u. .e e r.. .e t.euuct wa ,aticu s.. -

s.r.u..,a23 exposures. In addition, emercency plans will be prepared in
4 6 5 st.,

as.nui.= s..iu m c t.u accordance with Department of Transportation
u 4.s. . oc zo3s3

; requirements for potential accidents along off-site
, , , , , , , , , , , ,

##
v. h. . t.. 4 e..i.. .e en. or. e t ir.n ..t s e si.e

t otisi e. c ur cs .w o,.r.c. . F.< t tle, c. an.a . sun.. .w on.,... 1

tum.ac.t .utu . e., rat
m.a.t e .. In regard to the data in Table 4.3, the table simply showsv. .r. ..,us t.

.

tsa.tu sv,u4== n.eus.1p.= cit .uca.
...i.en. a s ,at a. n..ta s.usu .

pr..td.4 by th. E.41.ti st.dt.. Br ch ( Est) . 91 1. .f 1 tr.rm..t.t that no people live within 5 km (3.1 miles) of the site, but it
wuu .w i .ta are u,

m.ca t c su :n sute u.a n..ta, c u... contains no information regarding the number or location of.

ru ot..... cour.t un .
people hving outside that zone.

n. osa r.. a em. oure its r. ,.t..ca.t ews.t. tc.t i,..ta i.,uu :e..

c.t t t.s u. u. .irow ru you .-tau.ti .

n. cats.uu s.t. 4tu u.. pu.un.t u a.i.ste.a n..La 1.euu
4.umu. 4 .er. a ,a1t.> r. aca. a. a. . - eruet .: R2 2. No regulatory guidelines have been estabitsbed concerninga.

nat. u ..u. .t. .t a u t a tey = ct s... ut . s.4 .w .,.ut.. s.

* * " * * * " * * ' ' * * " - the acceptable limits of radiation exposure for the
protection of species other than humans. It is, however.t. . sc.c i.t ic.tru. r.,a s 2. s .1 nu.. a. ,.c.ui.t nas.it ... . .

..u.. sur.... a. pu t.t r.: twt.tu t e i.ct auten .re.c a. generally recognized that the limits for humans are also
t.u n. ru.t . u., e a ..,ut.4 er .u te.u... Le s. u.u.4

ou .ut ut .y.u .ita n. 4.gue.i, prunt.4 .s.tue w, .4 nu conservatively protective for those species.
r.a t.t. w au.. en. puha se ... 4.g ..i,

,ru..e i..t s.,us. te
a.u .

4 .s.t e em. uw t w e
The NRC staff agrees with the assumption that by providing

,...r. a. nats ,r. u . .tw r.= e t. s ucu n s ait =u.

C2-1 % . u .ti r, a. . .w ruiuty. . - a u n.u r..t - .. measures to adequately protect human health against any
**u =* A * ==*u .c

itaa ..n nie rat. adverse radiological impacts, environmenta! systems will
ut u. %.c u .ta.ss .t **.* thu. u. . aa*a.s at.. .s a. er.p.ratury. n. nats **"

4tu . .ce-, rmt.s u. rer . .e a. p. eta = u h a. also be adequately protected.
,au. .itt 6. pre e.4 t en. . er a tars. < er.d'a== r.t.. .- 3

* * * * ' " * * * * * " " ' ' ' * " ' * * ' * " * * " " " * * ~ ' * * " * " ' *G2 *"'a'"'t 4..sp

A.3
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DElS

e ... . au s . - R2-3. The dose values of 9.72 mSv!yr 1972 mremlyr) and
0.03 Sv/yr (3 rem /yr), as reported in Sect. 5.2.8.4, were
estimates for off-stte individuals and on site workers,. .u s. r . . . .. .... i n .e o.cus i n. u.t . . i.. a. C o..,,..~.

C2-3 u % - ~.. --a. - - ~.~ -~~ ai ,,ua-. respectively. These values were based on approximation.uoa n.m o to a. .a.u. .. . . inh.ini m ..r t. i

...-..n n,. cu s on i. . h a. .. h e ,h . . i u i ... .. . and analogy with the gross-afpha activity values reported
< . u o i u .. i . ai.t . it . . . e iiity .oa . ...i

.. .... s n. t- u .r. .in w t. - .i . ..
..,. ,,.4 for the Vitro disposal site. Because Thonum-232 was not a'

u .t.t.. .i . .u .m.

_ | *NC* %C'*C**EI*N*,.y [.*"**"'"'**='"*""-"* maior constituent in the Vitro material, the doses foro

Thorium-232 and its decay products were calculated byT
-

.oe .e a. i.w .iai. . to .u. c.co. .4. soon ca .u.i. ,*u,
z C 2-4 a.m -i.iu.... w a. s a- - . uw ..~. - i .tm i s..u s i ratio and proportion from the Allowable Limit on intake in

U".M 1.i f d ch.1. p.chy t.NU'" *.U*N.'.*'*|.$*NiU.'".'.'."h.c.r. th*t [".' !**[.1.e .
Appendix B of 10 CFR Part 20. The location for off-site.Mt *

p.t nu ..p..us. P if .. doses was taken as the site boundary.
p.t .nt i . i d.... t. hu f r c.a.o.pt i .f .h..p t

ror patri as h..lth puty.... , n. LEls .h.ete .ddr... ch. p.c.at.i.i The Safety Evaluation Report addresses radiation doses int.r .i f s i t.* C2-5 . .u .~ n a -- -.. t . ~ n. a-.h .it .--....e. au,,,.
..y.. .sme. . .w t.u..ti i .ui.iu.. .ich = a. um pene u..i. detail. The appropriate regulations for doses to off-site.hich .ure.un t h. prop...e f.t ii tty . Th. f.ct th.t ' t h. D.p.rta..t .i
En.rgy iDC.) did t e.iculu. pH-u.i p.pini den bn.u n. sm nu individuals are found in 40 CFR Part 192. The apphcant
u .uhi. so m. .e a. .u. e,.... s . t r. s . i n 4 . ... i ,.t. ei.i
h..ia u n. to th. h ... -,u . . . i t o t o a. u.. will be required by hcense condition to be in comphance1

with 10 CFR Part 20 and 40 CFR Part 192.n..h . ra a. .,,.u
ar.t.

r.. .. .w . as. u n . . ..
-

t=te . 7.= a ti.. i tu t. =n . to,, . a.

.w u..s..a raw. us. *ia ,awau. ,=.ut.:n n. u -n. h..i n i .,.c c
. i.p.4 onen a. m.u-t t-tro ..t e.ney act i*teu .

R2-4. As stated in Sect. 4.1, histoncally the immediate areas i ...ir ..

E
, around the South Chve site has not been heavily utihred for

} ~

grazing; it is a very dry and and desert area. The BLM
"s*o,T U.$ SN "rm areas are open for use by the pubhc. WNie sneep and
wu i i c.=n e., t-t r.e.***i cattle grazing does occur on nearby BLM land, it represents
...ia .= syny c.a r.

an infrequent activity.

Nat= hs.r= 855 The applicant has addressed the issue of potential food
chain pathway for human exposure from sheep grateng in
the area and found the exposure is not significant. The fow
level of potential contamination and the scarcity of
vegetation both contribute to the absence of sigruficant
impacts.

A.4
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Cornments on the DEIS
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,

R2-5. As stated in Sect. 5.2.8.4, doses to off-site individuals are
expected to be negligible. Potential radiation doses to
casual visitors to the area (such as hunters, campers, and
recreational vehicle users) would also be negligible due to - i

'
the combination of the small doses beyond the site
boundary and to the small exposure time, if any, for such
individuals.

.

!
During any dusty activities associated with disposal
operations, the applicant will be required to perform off-site
measurements to ensure that any potential exposure to
off-site individuals does not exceed the limits of

'

40 CFR Part 192.

!

k

i

i

i

A.5
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FI& CERTIFIED MAIL
chsef. pulse moview and Directives arenen
Divis*on of Freedom of Internation
and Publication Services
Maal stop P-223
U.S. Nuclear Requiatory Comassaion
Washington. DC 20S$5

pe Comments of US Scenegy, Inc. on the puolear
Regulatory Commission's Draf t Envireemental Impost
statement sogarding tavirosare of Utah. Ese.*a

s

Liceese applicatten to Dispose of 11o.(23
Byproduct meterials

Dear Sirs

Please find enclosed a revised verston of the Comments or
4J3 Ecology, Inc. on the Nuclear Regulatory Commasanon's Draft
Environmental Impact Statement pegarding Envirocare of Utah,
Inc.'s License Application to Dispose of 11e.(2) Byproduct
Materials. A previous version of this document was supplied
to you on April 30 1993, however, it contained severet
inadvertant errors, which are corrected in the current versson
found herein.

I apologise for any inconvenience thia may have caused
you. In order to avoid confusion, I suggest you discard the
previous version supplied to you.

As always, please call if you have any quest &ons or
coesents regarding these materials.

Very truly yours.
< -m
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS,

CoststmTs Or os ECOIDGY. LNC.UN THE

WCLEAR REGULATORY COstMISSION'S
R3 1. The schedule anowed the comments of Perkins Coie to be

DRAf T mv!RONstLNTAL IMPACT sTATDIENT included in the FEIS.
R1 G ARDING LNVIROCARE OF UTAli, INC.'s LICLNSE

teruCA rlON TO DISPOSE OF ile.0) BYPRODUCT MATLAIAL R3-2. As stated in Criterion 3 of Appendix A to 10 CFR Part 40,
". . below grade disposal may not be the most

c...re t co-est s . environmentally sound approach, such as might be the case i

i' 8 0' undwater formation is relatively ciose to the
'- " "= ' "r ' "' " 'a * ' " == a" - * na o" < tC3-1 surface." As discussed in Sect. 3.6.1, the depth to.,

environ. ental :=pect state nt (otzsi r .rding groundwater was the major concern with all of the
j rnvirocare of utan. Inc,*s application to dispose or nt9a alternatives evaluated. Conformance with Criterion 3 is

volume tow-activity, Ala tal by-product material are addressed in the Safety Evaluation Report.
filed after the dato comments were due (April 26, 1994

The notsce of availability of the DEIS published by the

educlear pegulatory Comanssion (NBC) ($5 Ted. Reg. 11642,

February 2a, 1993), contained no date by whictk comments
>

would be due. The notice of the due data for comments

was published by the Environmental Protection Agency

(EPA) (54 Fed. Reg. 13$97, March 12 1993) in a tiny

blurb that provided a difficult to find and confusing
!

j. vehicle for public notAce of the time frame for filing

: comments. In any event, US Ecology appreciates NRC's

stated willingness to constder these comments.

2. US Ecology observes that in evaluating Alternative 1 (an

above-grounst embankment) and Alternative 2 (a below-
sground embankment) for disposal at the South Clive, t, tan
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEls

i

.it.. in. oris ..... no r.r.r.nc. to (n. c.ct en.t una.,

crit.rton 3 in to c.r.a. e.rt s o. App.nds. a, sn. um R3-3. Consideration of the " prime option" of below grade disposal
cetien- cor as.po u t or t. sting. i. o. tow gr.o. di.p .i. in Criterion 3 is not a NEPA requirement and does not*

preclude another option from being identified as the
retzs 2.4-.53 in. orts r.tr indic.c.. en.t

TekM ahmh.* W M6 hs umW Wattern.siv. 2 -nit. vs.mi.. is not pr.c.re.a e.c.u.. en.
evaluate other alternatives to the proposed action, as

d.. .n pt.c.. en. ...t. eto..r to en. ..t., t.et. 41... M dd&sMWWmemd
designs for each alternative were adequate for the purposeutnin eiv. r..t .nd would requar. . gr..t. . unt or

.crug. to dispo.. or th. .. vetus. oc ..t., of determining the extent and magnitude of potential
iner...ang unit co.t. .no t no r quire =.at.. environmental impacts,' as well as for comparing impacts'

among and between alternatives. See also the response to
Th. .Itern.tiv.. tn.t .r. .adr....d .r. r.tn.r cut and Comment C3-2.

e dri d and tn. .olution to th. "qu.. tion." pre..nted ..e..

to ti. . corgon. conctu.non. For .a..ple, En. DEIS .1.o

U 4* D ANd UN"N D d * "Mdd N*' indic.t.. en.s no -s.t ii.e d..ign ... .v.n d. ror
f acdity are remote from travelled roads and wdl both

att.rn tav. 2. This n.rdly constitute. . rigorous md hk MWWehmWdh
Department of Energy or the State of Utah The fences will. pi n. tion oc vny en. * pet option- cor so=*

.odirie tson en.r.ori i. .. cav.tierar nrunn d . 24.. be clearly labeled with signs indicating that radioactive
material is present; this will provide a deterrent for any

' " * * * " ' ' " * * * ' ' ' " * * * * * " " ' ' " * ' ' * * * " ' " ' * " * " " casual visitors to the site.
! C3-4

could b. import.nt bec u.. At is tocat.d watnin . rew

The interstate is about 3 km (2 mdes) to the north of thehundr.d t.r. of . a.)ct U.S. Interet.t. Highway (2-90).

disposal area. The South Clive site is about 1300 m
|

a nign-profil. .it. rec 1 1 d with rock rip-r.p not
(4270 f t) above sea level. but elevations of 1370 to'

I oener.i.. ...it.mt. in en. .r.. mient prov. to e. .= gg gg
.stractiv. nui..ne. naen woute tur. in.4 vers.nt south, southwest and southeast of the site. This local
intruo.r. vno could cc... .a unp. trotted .no ungu.ra d topographical relief provides a visual backdrop for the site

when viewed from the Interstate. The existing Vitro ~
. i t'. .no r..ov en. race cor rer.on.1 u...

site-which is mostly an above-grade mound-is not eastly
'

noticeable from the Interstate. Although the proposed
; Envirocare disposal mound would be somewhat higher, it'

would have the same general visual impact as the Vitro
i . a-o m -2- %

site.
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

.

'- '" ~ ~ "id ** 2 *"' '* * " * "-* * *' a * * *** = " m aa a t ' a * ;C3-5
tr.oe-cer netween pl.cing the nottoe at th. raestity i

R3-5. As discussed in Sect. 3.6.1, the provision of a large buffer
u ths. rive re.t or the groundwater, which m. or noteely i

distance between the bottom of the f acility and
poor quality (DEls at 4 2n and the .re. ion potential g 3 g g, g g jg
.s.ociat.d with a eaund that i. .. c.et amove th* between Alternatives 1,2, and 3. Section 2.3.3.3 -
.urrac., aaditionalir, t**re is no discuseica or wn.ther discusses wind and water erosion of the proposed
or not a modseied. snaltower nelow nrade dispo.at embankment; because of the arid nature of the South Clive

C3-6 site, erosion of the cover mound-especially a mound
. i t ,,,t i e, t,,,t .ooid ,e.eit i,no,e or a ,,u,,e, ,,etyee,

the facility itner and the groundwater, and that t,ould

accordingly result in a lower profile surface sound,

would be a preferable optaon. R3-6. The proposal in the comment would reduce the amount of
material which can be disposed in the cell without providing

for example, the cell could be designed usang a balanced a corresponding increase in the stability of the material to
cut-and-r111 to ensure tnat a signiescant portton or th* be disposed _ The design of Alternative 1 does provide such
tailings will be place tetow grade. The additional a balance.

escavated soil materials could be used to construct
Cut-and-fill placement Of the disposal materialis planned.

protective containment beres around the cell that would

provide scoe degree of wind protection (and thus reduce

dusting potential) and prevent the release of tailings R3-7a. Criterion 5A(1) applies to " surface impoundments", which
should the site emperience e large-magnitude are defined in Appendix A of 10 CFR Part 40 as natural and

man-made f acilities designed to hold an accumulation of
precipitation event (e.g., the FMP),

liquid wastes or wastes containing free liquids. The

C3-7a 5- "ac *a==2d al** 'ac'ar 'a** ***= "**v'** ""**" r proposed disposal f acility is not a surf ace impoundment
envirocare should install a state-of-the-art Ianer system because it will not receive liquid wastes or wastes

pursuant to Criterion SA(1) . The installation or e
- COntaining free liquids. Therefore, compliance with
10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion SA, is not required.

i double liner system with attendant drains would
7

facilitate placement of the tellings in close proximaty

omwownes ent -3* '*8
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Appendix A ORAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

to the Clase IV ground water that underlies the sate.

The two-toot thick clay liner proposed by Envirocare does
R3-7b. It is acknowledged that a small amount of water is likely to .* * " " " * * " ' * " " ' ' ' ' * " " ' " '** " " "** ' ' collect on the cell bottom and partially saturate the liner.

tiners for uranium tailings disposal sates, which However, compared to the degree of saturation and driving
.andate. ter n ner sy. tem consisting or en upper drain, heads available in a surface impoundment, the potential for
en upper synthetic liner, a le.chate detect 1onicollection this water to enter groundwater is negligible. Furthermore,
syste . and a lower liner consisting or either . in the arid environment, partial saturation of the liner is

hwy M de w dhum unbg d h he W
synenetic taner or thr.e reet or recomp.cted clay havang

enhance its performance. It is unlikely that the tailings
a hydraulac conductivity of am!G-7 co-see or less. These would become a long-term source of seepage, since the
requirements are eu entially the sa e as those us.d ^" cover is designeC to limit infiltration of water.
RCRA disposai re!!s (pursuant to 40 CFR 264.221). And.

C3-7b since the proposed plan has no apparent provastons for

R3 8. As stated in the response to Comment C3-7a, thecollecting the precipatation tnat will inevatably tant on
Envirocare site is not a surface impoundment, and therefore
10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A Criterion SA is not |

and inr utrete the taanngs and con eet on the cent

bottom. the upper dratn would f acilitate this neceesary applicable. However, Envirocare has chosen to put in a
.

liner and as a result, is required to meet Criterion SE. Tt e' " ' -

'- ** " " " * * " ' ""**"*"'"***"*'""*'**""**"*2""*d d'sposal cell will use phased disposal techniques, asC3-8 discussed more fully in the Safety Evaluation Report.in the oErs whether the proposed disposat areas would

comply with the requirements of 40 e.F.R. Section

61.252(b)(1) or (2) whach requares g1) phased disposal of

tainings an lined impoundments that are no more than 40

acrea in area at operational tailings disposal

facilities..or (2) continuous disposal and dowatering

with no more than 10 acree of tailinge esposed at any

time. The DEIS indicates that the disposal cell will be

1776 x 1809 rest (E!$ st 5.15) which is substantaally

i

g hjBI)4Ee'o49)4 55 $$e9 *I* * 592-

A.10 1
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Appendix A . DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

!
.

i rg.r th.n .o ace... Thi. is ci..rir an i.su. th.t th.

crs shouad .adr. o.
R3 9. Section 83 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended.

and Criterion 11C of Appendix A to 10 CFR Part 40' * * ' ' * * * " ' " " * * " * " " " ' ' " " ' ' ' " ' ' " " " " " "" c..eC3-9 requires Federal or state ownership and custody of a site
m.tv..n th. closest .dge or any .. nx nt .nd th.

outsad. nat. moune.ry or property lin ), a. w.11 as .
* OY 0 Y

the designated Federal Agency for this role. It is clear that
eure.r ron. or too r..t t,.tv..n the elo...t .dg. or any'

.. nx..ns .nd th. vitro .it. c.nc.. trrs 2.n . Th. tzs long-term custodial cars, if the state of Utah does not. The

.is. indic.t.. that th. p.ri t r e.r. durine DE!S only discusses the 11e.(2) site. Long-term i

responsibility for the other separate adjacent disposal sitescon truction would be replac.d my a p.ri t.r ditch, tour.

(NORM and LLW) is not an appropriate part of the
r..e d..p .nd earty e..t wid. .round the taining.

"U"##""""#** * E,

1. pound nt. us rc.togy wone.rs vn.th.e th.r. h . b..n .

i written arrirmation my oos tnat is vitt tem. tita. to th. The perimeter ditch around the site would be part of the
e.r. and/or en. hurrer ron.. at the ti or ein.1 erosion protection system and as such, would be included

clo ure. Th. octs r.ar assu=.. that mit. own rship en the area to be taken into custodial care by DOE. A
perimeter road and fencing, if constructed. would also fall

j witt d. trener.rr.d to oct and that oot wini cc.pt it.
into this category. Any larger buffer zone can be used by

toras at s. n . rh. qu.. tion a.: wn.t constitut.. the Envirocare to show compliance with standards (primarily
" sit.7* 10 CFR Part 20) during the life of the facility; however, ,

post-Closure compliance does not require the use of this
this is.u. do.. not appear to b. discuss.d in th. DEIS buffer zone.
eithough it is a qu.. tion of so.. agnific nc.

con.idering th. fact that ther. ar. .uitipl sit.s at th.
r

South Cliv. facility. Th. site. incluJ. th. DOE Vitro ,

sit..'the propos.d 11..(2) sat., a NORM / Low-Lev.1
:

I R.dio.ctiv. Weet. (LIEWh dispo.a1 sit. (which is not

own.d nor com.itt.d to b owned by .ath.r th. Stat. of

t!tah or the r.d.r.1 Govern.ent) and a .im.d west.

-5- * 1 *5
hmaanscaensee owe

,
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

disposal facility (which also has no connatsents

regarding long-tesa federal or state ownershap although
.Mg M emm Wem, h mah

it will contain s.l.Rw), se . result of the potentially
design meets the criteria provided in the Staff Technical

confiteting requietory requirements. .nd the potentian Pds GTPL A hsm of @@mm sm h MP
can be found in the Safety Evaluation Report.aif ficulues that may stem enerefrom (e.g. such as

deterunning the source end responenbility for any

releases outside various ggil boundartee whether within

the site boundary or not), at would appear that the DEIS

as flawed an not discussing what portion of thas site DOE

has formally agreed to accept.

|

fAdditionally, the most recent draft version of the NRC's

Staff Technical Position (STP1 entitled " Alternate

Concentration Limits for Title II Uranium Mills"

(December 1992), would require written concurrence from

DOE if a licensee proposee to include lands beyond the

tallings or impoundsent boundary (ses) as part of the

land to be transferred for long-teri care. It would

appear that this raipsirement would apply equally to the

buffer sone and diversion channels af they are to beeone

part of the final landform.

3 6. The discussion of the Alternative L, while descrtbing the

y C3-10
,

proposed stabilization plan in very genere1 terms.,
X
4 nowhere mentions whether it would comply with NRC's

recently " Final Staff Technical Fosition. Design of

Eroston Frntection Covers for Stabillgation of Urantumt

G

tt 585) eke.'O49H IM 989| *%* *OD

@
A.12
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

Mall Tatiange sites (August, 19901.- current Title 11

Licensees all were recently required to revsse their
gg7

preposed rect.eation plane in light of irme's ranet statt
zone beneath the rock armor; this fdter zone is intended to

reennica. position, and a diseveston of h*" th* drain much of the accumulated precipitation. In addition,
Envirm are propoeat wouts comply with mec e current Sect. 2.3.3.3 describes the top of the embankment to be

Convex with a gentle {2% of less) slope to promotestabilisation criteria would appear to be appropriate an

drainage. These design features are discussed further inan mac oErs.

eCt. U.k
specifie conseets.

BeCause Of these design features-and the high evaporationlt The DERS containe scent discussion of the proposedyq j and the low annual precipitation rates in the vicinity of the
seven-foot thick clay cover to me .ccept.mte, th.

# - *" .6 Mnmm t h mu M
cover should betri reduce redon emanetton to saturate quickly.
acceptable levels and retard the infiltration of

moisture from precipitataan. The second point is in regafd to long-term seepage, see the response to
important because Envirocare proposee to use a rock Comment C3 7b.

armor as the final cover. The rock armor will act

as a sulch and will trap and hold moisture from snow

and reinfall that would otherwise blow away or

evaporate. It le therefore likely that the cover

would quickly saturate, even under the low arest i

precipitation. Once saturated, soisture would

inflitrate througts the cover and recharge the

tailings. The saturated tailinge would then become

a long-tors source of seepage and ground-water

radionuclide contaminetton,

7- *supseue=esmomem

A.13

- . , _ . _ __ . _ _ _ . . . .. . . _ . ._ _. - _ ~ . _ . - _ . , , - - - , _ _ . . - . .



_____
. ._ _ _

.

.

Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

2. Saetion 2.3.3.3 Support Facilittee.

R312. The NRC concurs with the comment; Sect. 2.3.2.3 of theC3-12 ""'"'"''"*"*"*"c"" " * " y o,
MG Mu Wn we he hmm ..Mkcontaminat.d with the. 23 aterial and shound
collected and piped to tanks. This water will be applied as

therefore be consadored byproduct maternal for the gj g
purpoo.. or tr.at..nt and dt.p .ai. that i., it material or to the adjacent LARW cell or will be placed in
should be used only for dust control on the disposed the evaporative tanks." Any sludge in the evaporative
taininge or evaporated in lined ponde specirtemitr tanks will be properly disposed of. )
constructed for that purpose. The byproduct aludge

cre these ponds should also be placed in the final
R3-13. The Department of Transportation (DOT) regulations for

cell at the end or operatione. removable contamination and gamma doses for
transportation containers are codified in 49 CFR Part 173.s. sectie. 2.3.2.s support teettaties.
The state of Utah also has decontamination requirements
that are, in some cases, more stringent than DOT's. Prioroecontamination areas: wo mention as made or
m my W W, Mb aM M m md b

radiological surveys at decontaminated equipment
transportation of disposal material will be radiologically

which should be conducted prior to releasing any surveyed and decontaminated to satisfy the state of Utah
teucts or rait care that transport 11e.<2) mater'*8* regulations.
to the site for unrestricted use. NRC should

addre . this resue.
R3-14. The NRC concurs; overburden and topsoil stockpiles will be

C3-14 " * * ' * * " " * * " ' " * ^ ' " ' "** *" "S"atia shouad protected from erosion by chemical suppressants or by a
be used to stabill3e the overburden and topsoit vegetative cover.

stockpiles. If vegetable growtn cannot be

sustained, the facility should use e co oreaal dust

palinative to prevent particulation and excessive

dust emissions.

patsanm owmes amt -1- .m

A.14
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

4. e.etsee a.s.: erimelp.1 oe.ig. r.etere..

C3-15 **"''''"******"""'''"'"'""*t Prowide g g gg jg g ggg yggg
ad.guate e.r =aterial to cenetruct c.na. or Precipitation (PMP) during the operational period by a berm
ad.qu.se .ine to contain the tastings. at appear. configured and designed _to contain the entire runoff from a

local 6-hour PMP event. This is in accordance with thethat a magnificant portion of the weste is to be

Operational criteria contained in the NRC Staff Technical
placed above grade = without protection from wind

IPosition, WM-8201, Hydrologic Design Criteria for Tal/ings
and wat.r ero. ion - and cover.d mater. without in,

Retention Systems Wanuary 1983). All rainfall occurring
protection, or continuous wetting, or the continuous gg
application of a dust control agent. the tailings of rainf all runoff Will occur. If erosion of tailings Occurs, it .j

i wist blow and contaminate e targe area outside the will occur inside the berms; no tailings will be released '

off-site. Additional discussion of the design of the berms
designated disposal cell {e). rurther, in the event

m W bW M W MW MMb %M. WM mde
or a large reint.1% occurrence. such as the rne,

will be controlled by the use of chemical suppressants and
borne that exceed the height of the tat!!ngs would g

both protect the tetlings from the wind and would

contain the full volume of tailings should an Detailed Consideration of these issues is being conducted as
part of the Safety fieview; further information can be foundextreme precipitation event occur. It is titety
in the Safety Evaluation Report.

that NBC tould find a siekler design swithout berus)

for a conventional talling. disposal cent

inadequate, even for dewetered tailings, since

byproduct material could be re eased under en

estreme runof f event sucts as the PMP. The CEIS does

not fully address these issues.

*** * t's
n nu anns4*nem esse

A.15
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.

1. s.ette. 3.3.3.i W.t r.

.

" * " " ' ' " ' " " ' * * * * * * ' ' ' ' ' '''a'ficaat R3-16. See the response to Comment C3-11 in regard to theC3-16
r charg of th. tailtage du. to infiltration. infiltration of moisture from precipitation.
How.ver, u.s. reology i. w.r. that wt sites

M N RWN D D"# OD E WdD NE"
r.clai.ed with roca cow.r. in acid ar.a. of th. w..t

hav. emperienced significant t.charg. thought to be

cau..d ny th. roen prot.etion ..d to .tanitir. ch. The bottom liner is designed to have a hydraulic
pil.s for the long t.rs. Further, .xperiene. using conductivity that is at least equal to the hydraulic
the tra Hu.e mod.1 at mz it . indicat . around in conductivity of the cover. The applicant will be required to

address the bathtubbing effects and demonstrate, prior toinch of inflitration (recharg.) would occur each

.

NRC's issuance of a license, that an unacceptable head
v..r at the C11,4 er... a =uming . vegetat.4

build-up will not take place in the disposal cell.
.

surface. Howev.r, the Cliv. sit will be prot.cted

with rock which may enh.nce recharge. Nonethel..., Detailed Consideration of this issue is being conducted as
if one noncon..ev.tiv.ly .....e. 1/z-inch of part of the Safety Review; further information can be found
recharge p r year. the tailing. woute r..aturat. in the Safety Evaluation Report,

after r.intiv.ty f.= rears beceu.e of th r.tativ.iy

low toi!!ng poro.ity. The re.aturated tailing.

would then begin to eep and eventually .aturate the

liner. Further, if the proce..ed clay liner

propo..d for the cell botton 1. eignificantly le..

p.rmeabl. than the cover, the c.11. Will become

' bathtub * and esacernate seepage by creating a

significant driving head. Hence, NRC'. argumente

ar. not very convincing, e.p.ci.11y given its own

e

(IN|)M* 40),0W M * * OSN

A.16
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ov.criding concerise . ten inrtitration at ritte it

sit.o.
R3-17. See the response to Comment C3-11.

s. a.s.a.a masen sarrier.

As noted previously, the rock cover that will R3-18. Construction via 30-cm (12-inch) thick loose layers of
C3-17 - contaminated material will be satisfactory when the,,,,,,,,,, red.co potenti.i d,ying oc the

required degree of compaction is attained (not less thanrecompacted clay will actuelty .ct as a water
95 percent of maximum dry densitye as discussed in

conserving mulch and thus promote moisture
Sect. 2.3.3.2).

Enflitration.

Detailed consideration of this issue is being conducted as
Placing clay materials in 12 inch loose litte has .

C3-18 part of the Safety Review; further information can be found
9.ner.11r been tro-ned on by nc at title it sites' in the Safety Evaluation Report.
NBC usually prefers to see covers placed in loose

lifts that do not exceed nine-inches and compact to

6 inches. Further, placing the clay material in

thicker layers may require that the Alconsee test

more frequently to assure that they attain 15

percent of sanimum dry density. It is not clear

whether NRC finds these proposed construction

specificatione acceptable for this site or why.

This issue should be clarified in the CE!S.

.
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

v. a.s.s.: ar..i.. ..cri.r

C3-19 "" '" '"' * * * """ " ' " "". = = i n f i l t r a t i on- R3-19. See the response to Comment C3-11.
pro oting .ulch which will enhanc. talling. r charg.

and . aeerbat. pet.nti. long-t.r= ... pas..
R3-20. The section referenced in the comment, Sect. 2.3.3.8,

e. a . m . s . . i .g- c .r= .. a.t.= =. addresses the minimal long-term maintenance requirements
for the embankment design. Nowhere does this section

aiv.n its apper.nt concern with was.r gu.tity at discuss a * limited proposed liner design;" it is unclear whatC3-20
viti. i . .... h o oct ,a o.4 on th. aa.,u.c,or th. the comment refers to in that regard.
!! sted propo..d lin.r d..ign?

DOE does not approve or concur with design aspects of
a.s.s., co..tra ta . c...ta.reta. = NRC licensee submittals.

!
I WRC historically ha. not approved place..nt or |

C3-21 co paction or .ott .aterial. in talling. ..bartk.ent. R3-21. NRC has historically accepted 90 percent compaction levels
for contaminated fill at Title I sites. As discussed inat in. than es p.re.nt or ...s.u. d.n.ity ano
Sect. 2.3.3.2, higher degrees of compaction (95 percent)

should .mplain wny co p.ction .t 90 perc.nt or
have been used for structural berms, covers, etc.

.ani.u. den.ity 1. acc.ptable in thi. an.tanc..

A1.o. NRC do.. not ==y whether th. propo..d ett.
C3-22

.ilt han urttei.nt runorr storag. to contain and R3-22. The site will have sufficient storage to contain the water

.vaporat. th. conta inat.d wat.r that .outd from a significant precipitation event. See the response to
Comment C3-15.accu.utet. ir a signiricant precapitation v.nt

t..g.. too y. r return intervat or gr .t ri ..r. to

occur.

p180am 9492eistcong -12* 9)M
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

.. . iio. ....i. syn..ti. , d ,... ,

,
rh. sne anaiy.i. .ay. nothing neous to. amitity or
ts. it. to contain andfor evaporat. th.

R3 23. In regard to the abihty of the design to contain and/or
contaminated wet.r that would accu utet. it en. P"P evaporate water, see the response to Comment C315.
w.r. to occur during op.retion.. Also. NRC ha. not

annivr.d runote v.tocast.. acro.. en. sie., th. As stated in Sect. 2.3.2.8, a discussion of runoff velocities
and flow rates from severe rainfall and flooding wastailings or th. cesi mer.. during operetton.. nRc

.hould correct thi. deficiency. Furth r. it ber..
Environmental Report.

.r. not con tructed to th. runt h.ight requir.d to

contain th. dispo..d tailing and PMP rainf a11, the

r..uittne runere coutd erod. and c.a.... . R3-24. See the responses to Comments R3-8 and R3-11.
signaricant qu.ntity oc taitin,.. Criterion 5A of Appendix A to 10 CFR Part 40 is not

applicable. Detailed consideration of this issue is being
''**- ** **"''*"** " ''' "**'- '"* ""'**** **ta has conducted as part of the Safety Review; further informationC3-M
no drain to .ft.ct tailing dew.t. ring. Th. por-su. Can be found in the Safety Evaluation Report,

taining. watt in.witamar an.orn not.tur. during . .n

incid.ntal pr.cipitation ev.nt. and wculd ab. orb
R3-25. Regulations contained in 40 CFR Part 61 specifically state

significant quantitle. or water it a larg* (in Paragraph 250) that " . . this subpart does not apply to
pr.cipit. tion ev.nt w.r. to occur. Thi. soi.ture the disposal of tailings." Control of residual radioactivity
would return to the c.11 liner. MRC should examine will be done in accordance with regulations in

@ UR M 1M.this .pper.nt d.rici.ncy and .n ure that th. d..ign

wi!! co. ply with it. 10 C.F.R. S.ction .0 appendix 0 m PM M b WmM
a. criterion sa requir. nt.. in the Safety Evaluation Report and witi be demonstrated by

either measurement (monitoring) or calculations. The
30. es Econogy not.. that th. orts do.. not contain any g g g gg

C3-25 """""' " ' " " * * " " " " * * '"- '**''''' "$51 10 CFR Part 20 to obtain and keep a license. These
recuirements will ensure that the applicant will comply with
radiological dose criteria at all times.

p Mll Aa.D4ssa13e oest -13* n3m
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

.

ca.piy during op. ration. .ith th. raden ..assion

2 s) contained in 40 C.F.It. Sectionlimit (20 pct /s/ /
R3-26. The estimated radiological impacts evaluated in the DEIS for

41.252|a). In addition, the CE!$ states that, inC3-26 the proposed disposal facility were based on actual
g noras, eit. .p.caric aes.ss nts or pot.ntiat environmental and occupational rnonitoring data for the
r.diologicat A. pacts cros the propo..d Envirocar* Vitro facility reported during the period of dispua activity
11..t:3 by-product materiat disposal racility are before the tailings were covered. The DEIS impact
not surriciently advanced to estimat. occupational assessment took into Consideration the anticipated source

erms d W lleM matedah WWeG d b W PWN Mand public doses with conridenc.." (DEIS at 5.14),
predict with precision the exact radionuclide mix of the

Indeed, the estimated radiologkcal impacts appear to

rety .netr ty upon ene analysis pr. par.d by Dot r * the DEIS approach relied on the Vitro experience and
modlIIed t as appropriate for the anticipated 11e.(2)the Vitto recklity (DEIS at 5.14 .17). The

discu.sion or DOE's evaluation appears to rely byproduct material.
' primer:17 on pot.ntial radiological impacts at the

40 CFR Part 192 establishes the applicable radiological
vitro racitity arter shaura as the riuw rate from

standards for process operations, as well as for the period
uncovered tainings at vitro was assum.d to be on the gg g .gg gg. 9 g g g, gg

2 s. This number would greatly * radon flux rates" apply to the latter. The DEISorder or 540 pC1/m/ /

.nc..d Era's operationan rius timit or zo and the appropriately utilizes radon flux rate values to describe-
DEIS assumes that rinal cover will began to be potential impacts IOlloWing Closure of the facility,

applied about 4 or 5 years arter racility operatiens

begin. R3 27. The radiological assessment and analysis in the DEIS was
presented t assess p tential envir nment I impacts, not to

' " " " ' * - '' * * " ' * * " ' ' ' ' ' '"* "d '"' ' ' * * * ' .,a c t

C3-27 address compliance with radiological dose regulations. The
...... nt appears substantianty d rietent unen NRC considers the analyses in the DEIS to be adequate; see
compared to similar assessa.nts perrormed by g
applicants for uranium milling licenses. Since the
site is essentially a uranium mill ta11:nge disposal

*

p wis enswmen om. -14- ?m
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS

.

s at e, it should te held to an equivalent level or

analysis and be judged on that basis on its own

R3-28. Compliance with Subpart W is beyond the scope of this
serit . therefor., the errs * evetuation er this

environmental evaluation. However, the facility will be
issue ppears to be wnetty in.orrietent.

required to maintain comphance with all applicable
.

regulations. In regard to long-term seepage, see the
C3-28 It is also likely that at 540 pC1/ge, Radine-226,

response to Comment R3-7b.
ene design.d unit witi not cespay with the subpart u

so pcifs2- ee raden emanatten standard =sthout
,

concurrent covering or wetting or the tainings. R3-29. The comment is noted; validation of DOE assumptions is
I cover enters t. would occupy . 1,ntricant not essential to the radiological assessment presented in

the DEIS.percentaae or en. venuse no .tiotted ror t.iiin,,

and do not appear to t'e accounted for in the overall

site design. Wetting at a level surricient to

control radon emanetton would likely saturate the

tallings and cause contaminated seepage to

accumulate on the impoundsent " liner." Again, there

is no cogent plan to control potential seepage

reien.e..

, 11. It is also korth noting that with respect to

occupational esposures tres radon, DOE made

assumptions during closure et the Vitro site that

were never validated because the State or Utah

ralled to measure redon concentratione during

closure. (DEIS at 5.10).

nwo m omuswews -15- sm
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Appendix A DRAFT Responses to Comments on the DEIS -

.

22- " * " " * * " aa * r **" * * d i""" '" avSra'C3-30
|

* * O
a.t. u no. (n. enviroc.r. ,,o,...t i,ui eire. cro.

- sn. vitro .it. .no on.tn.r or not ater.r.nc.. in th.
characteristics of the 11e.(2) material to those of the Vitro

tak.iy cn.r.cs.ri.tsee or td. w ut. .r. eignarte nt site. As discussed in Sect. 5.2.8.4, the analyses in the
in it,nt or to. rec nt revi. ions to to c.r.a. e.rt DEIS accounted for differences in waste characteristicsg

y ao.' ror n pt.. tn. ainit. ror r i.... or thorta= between the Vitro site and the proposed Envirocare site.

J C3-31 in to c.r.a. e.rt zo n. . d r.4 c.4 .t .e ioo

h ti... .no souto hav. pot.ntist co pat.nc. i .cs. Details of each candidate 11e.(2) material stream can be

b. pm y a ped war Wwn d W pM
with c..p.cs to doth worter .no environ..ntet

N diversity in make-up and origin of such material. The

k weighted average radionuclide concentrations for 11e.(2)"P"""'

k mWM mm pem ME mhmmmmm
th. r t.tiv.tr nign enorium-ase cone.ntr.tton in to.

j were used in the radiological impact assessment.
t. i t ing. .nd n ...ta..d r.i.... r at. or 4 0 toe. p ry

J

{ yu r or particules. .r. r utner indic.tions that th* Furthermore, Sect.11e.(2) of the Atomic Energy Act of
% .it. y not .e tn. prepo. 4 thortu .tandera c 1954, as amended. contains a definition of * byproduct

material * both the Vitro taihngs and the material to beth. .it bound.ry.

[ disposed in the proposed facility are " byproduct material"

i as defined.
+
Y
v
U R3-31. Section 5.2.8.4 of the DEIS discussed the issue of
mp compliance with 10 CFR Part 20 in regard to release limits
9 and monitoring activities; the applicant will be required to
k comply with 10 CFR Part 20 dose criteria at all times to
a obtain and keep a license.
f_
e
9 The radiological assessment for compliance with

10 CFR Part 20 is contained in the Safety Evaluation% . . w o.e en . .u e- .,.i .a .u.ii..

.e u.% .iis uitig. i.o e.e.a. tea.m is anna see una, so c r.n. Report.
g na .o.. ....i.u .a. .

,
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LETTERS FROM THE " THORIUM ACTION GRO . ,

The comments are noted.
'

R4 1.

Seventeen letters were received from members of a *Thonum
.

fi ld,

Action Group" in West Chicago; Warrenville; and Win eIllinois. The seventeen letters unanimously urge that favorathe proposedble

f

consideration be given to the license application orEnvirocare Ile.(2) disposal facility. Because of the similar ty o
i f ,

a e not reproducedh
the comments contained in those letters, t ey rh d below.
verbatim in this appendix, but rather are parap rase

Please license the Emirocare site in Utah.Please expedite the license of Ensirocare as Clive, Utah.C4-1
I urge you to grant she license to En irocare of Utah as

won as possible.
Please ensure a speedy approwl of the Envirocare license.

,
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